

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NORTH DAKOTA

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to The United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY R. CARSON

Counsel of Record

Robert Alt

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad St., Suite 1300

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 224-4422

j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....4
 A. The Major Questions Doctrine As Protection
 Against Agency Overreach4
 B. The State of Ohio and Energy Production7
 C. Increased Energy Costs for Ohio Consumers
 and Manufacturers11
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Lung Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 985 F. 3d 914 (2021).....	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2
<i>Fed. Trade Commission v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	4
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	3, 5
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	3
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1, cl. 1	5
I.R.C. section 501(c)(3)	1

Other Authorities

- Kevin D. Dayaratna, Nicolas D. Loris, and David W. Kreuzer, HERITAGE FOUNDATION, *The Obama Administration’s Climate Agenda: Underestimated Costs and Exaggerated Benefits*, Backgrounder No. 2975, (November 13, 2014), <http://report.heritage.org/bg2975>9
- Lisa Friedman and Coral Davenport, *Biden Will Pledge to Cut Greenhouse Gas Emissions Nearly in Half*, N.Y. TIMES (April 20, 2021, updated Oct. 27, 2021) <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/20/climate/biden-climate-change.html>6
- Impacts of the Oil and Natural Gas Industry on the U.S. Economy in 2019*, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, (July 2021) <https://www.api.org/-/media/Files/Policy/American-Energy/PwC/API-PWC-Economic-Impact-Report.pdf>.8
- Alec MacGillis, *Forced to Choose Between a Job—and a Community*, PROPUBLICA (May 23, 2018), <https://www.propublica.org/article/adams-county-ohio-coal-forced-to-choose-between-a-job-and-a-community>10
- John Muyskens and Juliet Elperin, *Biden Calls for 100 Percent Clean Electricity by 2035. Here’s How Far We Have to Go*, WASH. POST (July 30, 2020)6

- National Association of Manufacturers, *2019 Ohio Manufacturing Facts*, <https://www.nam.org/state-manufacturing-data/2019-ohio-manufacturing-facts> (accessed Dec. 16, 2021)9
- NERA Economic Consulting, *Potential Energy Impacts of the EPA Proposed Clean power Plan*, (October 16, 2014) <https://www.nera.com/publications/archive/2014/potential-impacts-of-the-epa-clean-power-plan.html>.....11
- Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in Announcing the Clean Power Plan, (Aug. 3, 2015) <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2015/08/03/remarks-president-announcing-clean-power-plan> (accessed Dec. 16, 2021)6
- Ohio History Central, *Ohio's State Tourism Slogans*, https://ohiohistorycentral.org/w/Ohio%27s_State_Tourism_Slogans (accessed Dec. 15, 2021)7
- U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Ohio, State Energy Estimates*, <https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=OH> (accessed Dec. 16, 2021).....7
- U.S. Energy Information Administration, *State Profiles and Energy Estimates, Ohio*, <https://www.eia.gov/state/analysis.php?sid=OH> (accessed Dec. 15, 2021)8

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *Causes of Climate Change*, <https://www.epa.gov/climatechange-science/causes-climate-change> (accessed Dec. 16, 2021)2

Wayne Winegarden, PhD, PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE, *The Regressive Impact on Ohio’s Lower-Income and African-American Families from EPA’s Proposed Regulations on Carbon Dioxide Emissions*, (December 2014) https://www.pacificresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/EPA_Ohio_rFweb.pdf 11, 12
